TITLE 4

BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES

CHAPTER 420

PLANNING COMMISSION CODE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Title

420.005	Title
420.010	Definitions
420.100	Planning Commission established
420.200	Members
420.300	Election of officers; adoption of rules
420.400	Powers and authority
420.500	Duty to adopt County zoning legislation

Statutory References and Other Authorities

Legislative History of Chapter 340

420.005 Title

This Chapter, LCC 420.005 to 420.500, shall be known and cited as the "Linn County Planning Commission Code" or simply as the "Planning Commission Code."

420.010 Definitions

As used in this Chapter:

"**Commission**" means the Linn County Planning Commission." [Adopted 98-526 §11 eff 12/16/98]

420.100 Planning Commission established

There is hereby established the Linn County Planning Commission, which shall act pursuant to the authority granted by ORS 215.010 to 215.190, and the Linn County Code made pursuant thereto. [Adopted 69-1 §1 eff 1/29/69]

420.200 Members

(A) The Commission shall consist of nine(9) members, all of whom shall be residents of Linn County and at least five (5) of whom shall reside outside cities.

(B) Members shall be appointed by the Board, for terms of four years, or until their respective successors are appointed and qualified, except that the initial membership shall consist of the following persons who are hereby the Commission:

Name	Term	App't.	
Charles Hecht	one year	outside city	
Stan Soli	one year	city	
Dan Ashton	two years	outside city	
Frank Benesh	two years	city	
Hector MacPherson, Jr.	three years	outside city	
R. C. Reeves	three years	city	
Robert Wilson	three years	outside city	
Roger Detering	four years	outside city	
Richard Manion	four years	city	
[Adopted 69-1 §2 eff 1/29/69; amd 98-526 §11 eff 12/16/98]			

420.300 Election of officers; adoption of rules

At the initial or first meeting after the annual appointment of members, the Commission shall organize by the election of a chairman and secretary, and shall initially adopt rules for the transaction of the business of the Commission. [Adopted 69-1 §3 eff 1/29/69; amd 98-526 §11 eff 12/16/98]

420.400 Powers and authority

The Commission shall exercise the powers conferred it by ORS 215.010 to 215.190, and the Linn County Code as enacted by the Board , and amendments thereof.

[Adopted 69-1 §4 (part) eff 1/29/69; amd 98-526 §11 eff 12/16/98]

420.500 Duty to adopt County zoning legislation

Pursuant to the exercise of the powers referred to in LCC 340.400, the Commission shall promptly either adopt a comprehensive land use plan and recommend a zoning ordinance, or shall recommend an interim zoning ordinance to be effective for not more than three years. [Adopted 69-1 §4 (part) eff 1/29/69]

Statutory References and Other Authorities: ORS 203; 215.010 to 215.190

Legislative History of Chapter 340:

Adopted 69-1 eff 1/29/69 Amendments to 69-1: #1 98-526 eff 12/16/98